
 

 

 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 4th February, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Staffing Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 Minutes of Last Meeting   (Pages 1 - 2) 

4 Minutes of Employee Consultative Committee (17 January 
2014)   

(Pages 3 - 6) 

5 Employee Recognition Scheme   (Pages 7 - 14) 

6 Lone Working Policy   (Pages 15 - 38) 

7 Review of No Smoking Policy   (Pages 39 - 48) 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Astle, Mrs Hambleton (Chair), Holland, Howells, Olszewski, 

Miss Reddish, Mrs Rout, Mrs Shenton, Sweeney, Turner and Miss Walklate 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms upon request. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Staffing Committee - 02/10/13 

1 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 
7:00pm Wednesday, 2nd October, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Holland, Howells, Olszewski, Rout, Mrs Shenton, Sweeney, 

Turner, Miss Walklate and Mrs Williams 
 

In attendance  Richard Durrant (Head of Human Resurces) , Sarah Taylor  
(HR Manager) Kelvin Turner ( Executive Director Resources 
and Support Services) and Jayne Briscoe (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

Also in Attendance  Councillor Shenton (Chair of Employees Consultative 
Committee), Phil Bartels (GMB/Apex) Jackie Cicatello (Unison) 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Redditch 
 

2. MEMBERSHIP CHANGE  

 
It was noted that Councillor Redditch had replaced Councillor White and that 
Councillor Shenton had replaced Councillor Stubbs on the Staffing Committee 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2013 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYEES JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE (16-9-
2013)  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Employees Consultative Committee held on 16 
September 2013 were submitted for information.  
 

6. EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION SCHEME  
 
A report was submitted for approval on proposed revisions to the council’s employee 
awards scheme ‘We Couldn’t Have Done It Without You’. 
 
 
Resolved: That the revised Policy attached at Appendix A be approved 
 
 

7. TIME OFF FOR DEPENDANTS POLICY AND PROCEDURE  

 
A report was submitted for approval to a proposed Policy and Procedure advising 
employees of their statutory right to unpaid time off to deal with emergencies relating 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Staffing Committee - 02/10/13 
 

2 

to dependents, the process to be followed when requesting time off and the 
conditions that apply. 
 
Members discussed how the policy would apply in practice and it was agreed that 
advice should be issued to managers to clarify how they should deal with situations 
where employees need to leave work in an emergency. 
 
Resolved: That the Policy attached at Appendix A be approved 
 
 

8. REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT ISSUED TO STAFF - CHARGING POLICY  
 
A report was submitted to obtain approval for a revised Policy on the arrangements 
for charging/disciplining staff regarding replacement equipment. 
 
Changes to the policy had been agreed with trade unions and endorsed by the 
Employees Consultative Committee on 16 September 2013. 
 
Resolved: That the revised Policy attached at Appendix A be approved 
 
 

9. AUTO ENROLMENT IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS)  
 
A report was submitted to implement ‘Transitional Delay’ in relation to automatic 
enrolment of existing employees into the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
Auto Enrolment is a new law that has been introduced to help people save for their 
retirement and requires employers to enrol workers who meet certain criteria into a 
qualifying workplace pension scheme (including the LGPS). 
 
The Pension Regulator had scheduled 1 November as the date for Newcastle 
Borough Council to commence Auto Enrolment of new employees who meet the 
criteria, however the council is able to delay automatically enrolling existing eligible 
jobholders into LGPS until October 2017 by applying for a ‘Transitional Delay’. 
 
 
Resolved: That the option to implement Transitional Delay on 1 November 2013 
be approved. 
 
   COUNCILLOR MRS Sandra Hambleton 
     CHAIR 
 
The meeting concluded at 7:35 pm 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS SANDRA HAMBLETON 
Chair 

 

Page 2



Employees Consultative Committee - 17/01/14 

1 

EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 17th January, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors 
 
Employee 
representatives 

Plant, Taylor.J and Turner 
 
Mr Paul Pickerill (GMB/APEX), Kim Graham (Unison) Anne-
Marie Ruscoe (GMB/Apex) 
 

In attendance Councillor Sandra Hambleton (Chair of the Staffing 
Committee) 

 
Officers Richard Durrant (Head of Human Resources), Sarah Taylor 

(HR Manager) Rebecca Cooper (Solicitor) Nesta Henshaw 
(Head of Environmental Health Services) Jayne Briscoe 
(Democratic Services Officer)  

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Mr P Bartels (GMB/Apex), Mr G Morgan (GMB/Apex) 
and Mrs J Cicatello (Unison) and Councillor Loades. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of items 4 to 7 inclusive as there would be likely to be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 16 September 2013 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5. EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION SCHEME  
 
In accordance with a previous decision of the Committee (16/913 Clause 5) a report 
was submitted regarding future review of the Employee Recognition Scheme. 
 
At the 16 September meeting a number of revisions to the scheme were agreed. 
These included:- 
 

• Executive Management Team and Wider Management Team members not to 
be eligible for awards  

• Individuals who are nominated for an award to be able to opt not to be 
considered for an award if they so wish  

• It to be made clear to the winner of ‘The person that makes me Smile’ award 
that they are not obliged to be a member of the Judging Panel.  

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Employees Consultative Committee - 17/01/14 
 

2 

• The composition of the Judging Panel to include the Chair of the Employees 
Consultative Committee (ECC) or their nominee (the nominee being either an 
Elected Member or a Trade Union Representative from the ECC).  

 
The number of nominations made by staff over the previous three years together 
with the number of votes cast by employees in relation to the Person who Makes 
me Smile award were reported. It was noted that no feedback had been received 
from employees. 
 
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Shenton, fed back on the process 
regarding nomination and judging. 
 
Members discussed possible changes to the categories and judging panel and 
after discussion it was felt that the views of staff should be sought on whether 
they felt that the scheme should be continued and if so, aspects that should be 
considered for review (eg reducing the number of award categories, introducing 
an award category for apprentices, composition of the judging panel to 
incorporate a cross-section of employees). 
 
Resolved: That as part of the Core Brief process employees be informed that 
views are sought on the Employee Recognition Scheme with the feedback to be 
collated outside of Core Brief process via an on-line questionnaire (with a hard 
copy available).  

 
 
 

6. LONE WORKING POLICY  
 
A report was submitted which requested the view of the Committee on proposed 
revisions to the current Lone Working arrangements which included the introduction 
of 49 Identicom specialist Lone Worker devices. 
 
Consideration was given to whether the cost of additional devices should be met 
from the corporate Health and Safety Equipment budget rather than service budgets. 
 
 Resolved: That the proposed revisions to the current Lone Working 
arrangements be agreed and an update report be submitted to this Committee in 6 
months following the operation of the new Lone Working Policy. 
 
 
 

7. REVIEW OF NO SMOKING POLICY  
 
A report was submitted to obtain the view of the committee on the proposed revision 
of the Workplace No-Smoking Policy to incorporate prohibition of e-cigarettes and to 
clarify the position in relation to homeworking.  A copy of the draft no-smoking policy 
was circulated at the meeting. 
 
It was agreed that the proposed revised policy be approved subject to an amendment 
to clarify that non-compliance may result in disciplinary action rather than the 
imposition of a fixed penalty or a fine. 
 
 Resolved: That the revised No Smoking Policy be agreed subject to the 
suggested amendments relating to non-compliance. 
 

Page 4



Employees Consultative Committee - 17/01/14 

3 

 
COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 

Chair 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

 
1. REVIEW OF EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION SCHEME 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report on the results of the 2013 awards pending a further review of the Scheme. 
 
Recommendation 
 
(a) That the views of the staff be sought on whether the Scheme should be 

continued and, if so, the aspects of the Scheme that should be reviewed. 
 
(b) The a further report be submitted to a future meeting indicating the views 

received and recommending options for review. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 At your meeting on 2 October 2013, several revisions to the above Scheme were 

approved including: 
 

• Executive Management Team and Wider Management Team members not to 
be eligible for awards; 

• Individuals who are nominated for an award to be able to opt not to be 
considered for an award if they so wish; 

• It to be made clear to the winner of the ‘The Person that makes me Smile’ 
award that they are not obliged to be a member of the Judging Panel; 

• The composition of the Judging Panel to include the Chair of the Employees 
Consultative Committee (ECC) or their nominee (the nominee being either an 
Elected Member or a Trade Union Representative from the ECC). 

 
1.2 The revised Scheme is attached at Appendix A for your information. 
 
2. Issues 
 
2.1 The number of nominations made by staff over the last three years were as follows: 
 
  2011 2012 2013 

 
Behind the Scenes 29 38 23 
Customer Excellence 17 35 14 
Employee of the Year 29 24   7 
Trainee/Newcomer of the Year 11 14 18 
Team 21 36 22 
Leadership 30 24 15 
Person who makes me Smile 23 31 19 
 
Total 160 202 118 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

 
2.2 The number of votes cast by employees in relation to the Person who makes me Smile 

aware were as follows: 
 
  2011 2012 2013 
 
   102  101  105 
 
2.3 The 2013 results were publicised in the December 2013 Core Brief and also in the 

Winter 2013 edition of the employee magazine ‘Voice’.  Employees were advised that 
the Scheme was to be reviewed and asked for their thoughts/feedback.  No responses 
were received.  However, comments received from two of this year’s winners are 
reproduced below: 

 
“I would just like to thank you for a lovely afternoon at the Awards Ceremony.  I was 
flattered to be nominated and overwhelmed when I won the Customer Excellence 
Award.  I have worked for the Council for 34 years on 3rd December and I have always 
enjoyed by job. I feel highly honoured to work with such a fantastic team and for us to 
have won the team award is brilliant!  Please pass on my regards to the rest of the 
event planning team.” 
 
“I have thanked my staff for putting me forward for this award.  Please forward my 
thanks to the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive and the Committee for 
voting for me to get the award.  It really has been hard for me this year with both my 
wife’s elderly parents being ill and my own parents’ health problems.  So to receive this 
Award has made me feel so proud and happy it’s made my year and my Christmas.” 
 
Council Shenton participated in the Judging Panel meeting on 19 November 2013 and 
will report back verbally to your meeting. 

 
2.4 The results of the 2013 awards were considered at the Employees Consultative 

Committee on 17 January 2014.  The Committee noted that the number of nominations 
received for 6 out of the 7 categories of award was considerably lower than the 
previous year and have recommended that staff should be consulted regarding the 
continuation of the Scheme with a view to maximum engagement in the process by 
use of core brief/team meetings followed up by an on-line questionnaire (with hard 
copies being provided for employees without access to email).  Your Officers are 
supportive of this approach
[...]
ng that extra mile.  A 
team that work well together and takes a proactive approach to their work, 
whilst helping and supporting each other. 
 

3.4 Nominations for all categories are put forward in October by completing an 
on-line form on e-voice or completing a paper copy which can be posted in 
boxes that are placed around the Civic Offices, Depot and Leisure Centres.  
Staff will be asked to nominate a colleague for an award stating the reasons 
why they should win.  Staff can only nominate one person for each category 
and one team for the Team Award.  Members of the Executive Management 
Team and the Wider Management Team cannot be nominated for awards 
and staff cannot nominate the same person more than once for any individual 
category.  However, staff can nominate the same person for more than one 
individual category.  Staff who have been nominated will be given the option 
of whether or not they wish to be considered for an award. 

 
3.5 Voting – Staff may only vote for one candidate in the ‘Person that makes me 

Smile Award’ category and may not vote for an employee more than once. 
 
3.6 Names of staff nominating or voting for candidates will be identifiable for 

scrutiny purposes but will not be disclosed to candidates. 
 

4. The Panel 

 
4.1 The judging panel will include one Executive Director, one Head of Service, 

Head of Communications, Head of Human Resources, the Finance and 
Resources Portfolio Holder and the Chair of the Employees Consultative 
Committee (ECC) or their nominee drawn from members of the ECC.  The 
previous year’s winner of ‘The Person that Makes me Smile’ award will also 
be invited to be a member of the judging panel but will be advised that they 
are not obliged to attend if they do not wish to 

 
4.2 The judging panel will: 

 

• Contribute to and support the implementation of the scheme; 

• Decide on the winners based on the reasons as well as numbers (apart 
from ‘The Person that Makes me Smile’ award which is voted for by staff 
via e-voice and paper ballots). 

 
4.3 The winners will all be announced at the ‘We Couldn’t Have Done It Without 

You’ event held in November.  Cabinet Members will be invited to attend the 
event. 

Page 13



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

5. Review of Scheme 

 
5.1 This scheme will be reviewed 5 years from the date of implementation, or 

sooner if there is a requirement to meet legal, statutory or good practice 
standards. 

Page 14



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

 
1. LONE WORKING 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To obtain approval for proposed revisions to the current Lone Working arrangements. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the reviewed Lone Working Arrangements at Appendix C be approved. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 In October 2012, a report was prepared for the council’s Health and Safety Committee 

and the Executive Management Team on the use of lone worker protection devices. 
 
1.2 The report outlined that at a Corporate Health & Safety Committee it was agreed that 

Heads of Service (or respective business managers) with lone workers would be asked 
to complete a lone working risk assessment based on their lone working duties. 

 
1.3 Completion of the risk assessments enabled the corporate identification of the need for 

lone worker protection devices and the number of the units that the authority may need 
to procure. 

 
1.4 Subsequently, 49 Identicom Devices (through Guardian 24) were identified as required 

and were purchased. 
 

1.5 In December 2013, training was rolled out corporately for staff who were identified as 
requiring the lone working devices. 

 
2. Issues 
 
2.1 On completion of the training the Corporate Health & Safety Officer identified that there 

was a need for a Lone Working Policy to be reviewed to assist in ensuring the health, 
safety and wellbeing of our Lone Workers. 

 
2.2 As a result, a draft reviewed Lone Working Policy was prepared and endorsed by the 

Health & Safety Committee on 17 December 2013. 
 
2.3 The proposed revisions were considered at the Employees Consultative Committee 

meeting on 17 January 2014 when it was recommended that they be agreed.  The 
Committee also recommended that consideration should be given to whether the cost 
of any additional devices that may be required in the future should be met from a 
corporate budget rather than individual service budgets. 

 
2.4 The current lone working arrangements are contained in Section 3.24 of the council’s 

Health and Safety Policy (attached at Appendix A) and the guidance for lone workers is 
contained in Section 4.10 of the Employee Health and Safety Handbook (attached at 
Appendix B).  These will be amended in due course to reflect the new Lone Working 
Policy.  The proposed Policy is attached at Appendix C.  Updated and expanded 
guidance for lone workers is incorporated into Appendix 2 of the Policy. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

3. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
3.1 The Council is required to endeavour to comply with the relevant aspects of the 

Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 and with other applicable 
legislation and with the specific HSE guidance note (INDG73) in relation to lone 
working. 

 
4. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
4.1 Guidance/Identicom devices are issued based on assessment of risk. 

 
5. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
5.1 The cost of purchase of the Identicom Devices was £13,475 and the cost of annual 

licences is £6,738. 
 
6. Major Risks 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

 
Corporate Health and Safety Committee December 2013 
 
Employees Consultative Committee January 2014 

 
8. List of Appendices 
 

Appendix A – Extract fr
[...]
e to the user which is in itself considered harmful; 

• The view of the British Medical Association (BMA) is that the existing smoke-
free legislation should be extended to e-cigarettes.  Whilst acknowledging the 
electronic cigarettes may help some smokers to give up, the BMA cites the lack 
of evidence of the health risks they pose to the individuals using them and 
those in close proximity; 

• While e-cigarettes are not ‘lit’ by a flame, they contain a heating element which 
may carry a risk of igniting flammable material; 

• As an employer, the Council has a statutory and a common law duty to protect 
the health and safety of its employees.  Given the current uncertainty regarding 
the harmfulness of second hand vapour from e-cigarettes, a workplace ban is 
the best way to ensure this duty is met in respect of all employees. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 39



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

 
 
2. Issues 
 
2.1 The proposed revised policy was considered and endorsed at the Employees 

Consultative Committee on 17 January 2014 subject to it being clear in the policy that 
non-compliance by employees would be likely to result in disciplinary action being 
taken rather than a fixed penalty or a fine being imposed by the Council as enforcing 
authority. 

 
2.2 Your Officers would advise that each case would need to be considered on a case by 

case basis with a view to ensuring consistency of approach in respect of enforcement 
of the Health Act 2006. 

 
2.3 The proposed policy is attached at Appendix B. 
 
3. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
3.1 As an employer, the council has a statutory and a common law duty to protect the 

health and safety of its employees.  It is also required to comply with workplace smoke-
free legislation. 

 
4. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
4.1 The policy applies equally to all employees, elected members, tenants of premises 

where council staff are employed, sub-contract
[...]
mitting a criminal offence 
and will not be served if they continue to do so.  If the customer still refuses to 
stop smoking, staff should ask the customer to leave the premises and, where 
relevant, direct them to where they can smoke. 

 
9.3 Employees are reminded that under the provisions of The Health Act 2006, it 

is a criminal offence for employees to smoke in substantially enclosed 
workplaces including vehicles.  Failure to comply could result in a fixed 
penalty of £50 or prosecution and a fine of up to £200. 

 
10. Review 
 
10.1 The Council will monitor the effectiveness of this policy and its general 

compliance within the organisation. 
 
10.2 It is the responsibility of all managers/supervisors to ensure that their staff are 

aware of the content of the policy and to monitor compliance. 
 
10.3 Any problems or complaints from staff on the operation of the policy should be 

raised through the Council’s grievance procedure. 
 
10.4 This policy will be kept up to date and amended accordingly to reflect any 

changes in response to revised legislation and applicable standards and 
guidelines.  Trade Unions and health and safety representatives will be 
consulted regarding any proposed changes. 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Minutes of Employee Consultative Committee (17 January 2014)
	5 Employee Recognition Scheme
	Emp Rec Scheme App A

	6 Lone Working Policy
	Lone Working App A
	Lone Working App B
	Lone Working App C

	7 Review of No Smoking Policy
	No Smoking Policy App A
	No Smoking Policy App B




Minutes of the meeting


Staffing Committee - 04/02/14 

1 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 4th February, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Holland, Olszewski, Miss Reddish, Mrs Rout and Mrs Shenton 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Howells, Sweeny, Turner and Walklate. 
 

2. MEMBERSHIP CHANGE  

 
It was noted that Councillor Astle had replaced Councillor G Williams as a member of 
the Staffing Committee. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2013 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5. MINUTES OF EMPLOYEE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE (17 JANUARY 2014)  

 
The minutes of the Employees Consultative Committee held on 17 January 2014 
were submitted for information. 
 
Resolved: That the proceedings of the meeting be noted.  
 

6. EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION SCHEME  

 
A report was submitted regarding a review of the Employee Recognition Scheme. 
 
At the previous meeting of the Committee (2/10/2013) a number of revisions to the 
scheme had been agreed which had included: 
 

• Executive Management Team and Wider Management Team members 
not to be eligible for awards 

• Individuals who are nominated for an award to be able to opt not to be 
considered for an award if they so wish 

• It to be made clear to the winner of ‘The Person that makes me Smile’ 
award that they are not obliged to be a member of the Judging Panel. 

• The composition of the Judging Panel to include the Chair of the 
Employee Consultative Committee (ECC) or their nominee (the 
nominee being either an Elected Member or a Trade union 
Representative from the ECC). 

 



Staffing Committee - 04/02/14 
 

2 

The number of nominations made by staff over the previous three years together 
with the number of votes cast by employees in relation to the ‘Person who makes 
me Smile’ award were reported.  It was noted that no feedback had been received 
from employees. Councillor Shenton fed back on the process regarding nomination 
and judging. 
 
Members of the Employees Consultative Committee had considered the results of 
the 2013 awards at their meeting on 17 January 2014.  The Employees Consultative 
Committee noted that the number of nominations received for 6 out of the 7 
categories of award were considerably lower than the previous and recommended 
that staff should be consulted regarding the review of the Scheme. 
 
Resolved: That a further report be submitted to a future meeting of the Staffing 
Committee setting out the views of staff in relation to the Employee Recognition 
Scheme and including options for review. 
 
 

7. LONE WORKING POLICY  
 
A report was submitted which set out proposed revisions to the current Lone Working 
arrangements which included the introduction of 49 Identicom specialist Lone Worker 
devices. 
 
Resolved: That the reviewed Lone Working Arrangements set out in Appendix C 
and attached to the report now submitted be approved.   
 
 

8. REVIEW OF NO SMOKING POLICY  
 
A report was submitted which sought approval to the proposed revised No-Smoking 
Policy to incorporate prohibition of e-cigarettes.  The policy, which was attached as 
an appendix to the report, also clarified the position in relation to homeworking. It was 
noted that the proposed revised policy was approved subject to an amendment to 
clarify that non-compliance may result in disciplinary action rather than the imposition 
of a fixed penalty or fine. 
 
Resolved:  That the revised Lone Working Arrangements set out in Appendix C 
and attached to the report now submitted be approved.   
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS SANDRA HAMBLETON 
Chair 

 


